A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING THE PROPOSAL OF SELECT ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC. PERTAINING TO CONTRACT 15-C-00010; MANHOLE REHABILITATION BY STRUCTURAL COATING SYSTEM - FY15, IN THE AMOUNT OF \$866,705.30; AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF THE CONTRACT BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF TAMPA; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, on April 7, 2015, the Mayor received bids, tabulation of such bids being hereto attached for informational purposes, for the construction of Manhole Rehabilitation by Structural Coating System - FY15, and recommends to this Council that the proposal of Select Environmental Services, Inc. be accepted, funds therefore being available in the appropriate account;

NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF TAMPA, FLORIDA, THAT:

Section 1. The proposal of Select Environmental Services, Inc. in the total amount of \$866,705.30 for construction of the Manhole Rehabilitation by Structural Coating System - FY15, in accordance with plans, specifications and other related contract documents prepared by the Contract Administration Department, is hereby approved and accepted; and the Contract is hereby awarded to the said Contractor.

Section 2. This Resolution, which is not part of the contract documents, authorizes the Mayor to execute and the City Clerk to attest and affix the official seal of the City of Tampa to the Contract for and on behalf of the City of Tampa.

Section 3. Plans, specifications and contract documents for the construction of said Project, which documents are now on file in the office of the Contract Administration Department of the City of Tampa, are hereby approved in their entirety or in substantially similar form.

Section 4. The Director of the Contract Administration Department is hereby authorized to issue, in written form only, work directive changes authorizing additions, deletions or revisions resulting from unforeseen conditions or emergencies, said directives to be incorporated in subsequently issued change orders approved by the City Council.

Section 5. Any and all technical errors, informalities and irregularities in the proposal of the Contractor are hereby waived.

Section 6. The bid security of the bidders shall be returned in accordance with the provisions of the contract documents for this project.

Section 7. Funding for award of a contract for construction services is provided in the amount of \$866,705.30 for the Manhole Rehabilitation by Structural Coating System - FY15 project for the Wastewater Department within the Wastewater Capital Construction Fund.

Section 8. Other proper officers of the City of Tampa are authorized to do all things necessary and proper in order to carry out and make effective the provisions of this Resolution, which shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF TAMPA/FLORIDA ON MAY 0 7 2015_

CHAIRMAN/CH RO-TEM. CITY COUNCIL

CHAIRMAN/CHAIRMAN PRO-TEM, CITY COU

APPROVED AS TO LEGAL SUFFICIENCY BY: Justin R. Vaske, Assistant City Attorney

ATTEST:

CITY CLERK V 2016-17 ERK/DEP/

City of Tampa BID TABULATION

Contract 15-C-00010; Manhole Rehabilitation by Structural Coating System – FY15

Bid Opening - April 07, 2015

Posted April 07, 2015

CONTRACTOR	TOTAL BID AMOUNT
Select Environmental Services, Inc	\$866,705.30
VacVision Environmental, LLC	\$999,709.00
GML Coatings, LLC	\$1,197,617.50
Layne Inliner, LLC	\$1,746,140.00

Notice of Intent to Award: Unless subsequently indicated otherwise, in a revised posting, the City of Tampa intends to award the referenced project to the lowest bidder listed in this tabulation. A bidder aggrieved by this decision may file a protest not later than 4:30 P.M., five (5) business days from the first posting hereof, pursuant to City of Tampa Code Chapter 2, Article V, Division 3, Section 2-282, Procurement Protest Procedures. Protests not conforming therewith shall not be reviewed.

Bids Received By: Jim Greiner

Jim Greiner, P.E. City of Tampa - Contract Administration Department 306 E. Jackson Street - 4N Tampa, FL 33602

ALB

PROPOSAL

To the Mayor and City Council of the City of Tampa, Florida:

Name of Bidder William Kreidler

813-986-5400 RWilkes @SelectEnvironmentalSvs.com

Business Phone Number and Email Address

Select Environmental Services, Inc. 12221 N US Highway 301, Thonotosassa, FL 33592 Business Name and Mailing Address

813-986-5400 Doug Hawkins

Phone Number and Name of Contact Regarding Permits

William Kreidler 01-0965975

Contractor/Qualifiers Name and Federal Identification Number

Date of Proposal 4/7/15

(If Bidder is a firm, fill in the following blanks):

Names and Residential Addresses of Partners

(If Bidder is a corporation, fill in the following blanks):

Organized under the laws of the State of Delaware

Names and Address of President

William Kreidler

12221 N US Highway 301, Thonotosassa, FL 33592

Name and Address of Vice President

Name and Address of Secretary

Brenda Kujawski

2500 W Arthington St., Chicago, IL 60612

Names and Address of Treasurer

The above-named Bidder affirms and declares:

- (1) That the Bidder is of lawful age and that no other person, firm or corporation has any interest in this Proposal or in the Contract proposed to be entered into.
- (2) That this Proposal is made without any understanding, agreement or connection with any other person, firm, or corporation making Proposal for the same purposes, and is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud.
- (3) That the Bidder is not in arrears to the City of Tampa, upon debt or contract, and is not a defaulter, as surety or otherwise, upon any obligation to the City of Tampa.
- (4) That no officer or employee or person whose salary is payable in whole or in part from the City Treasury is, shall be or become interested, directly or indirectly, as a contracting party, partner, stockholder, surety or otherwise, in this Proposal, or in the performance of the Contract, or in the supplies, materials, or equipment and work or labor to which it relates, or in any portion of the profits thereof.
- (5) That the Bidder has carefully examined the site of the work and that, from his own investigations, he has satisfied himself as to the nature and location of the work, the character, quality, and quantity of materials and the kinds and extent of equipment and other facilities needed for the performance of the work, the general and local conditions and all difficulties to be encountered, and all other items which may, in any way, affect the work or its performance.
- (6) That the Bidder

___ Has; Treasury Number _____

X Has not (Check applicable box)

previously performed work under the President's Executive Order Nos. 11246 and 11375.

(7) That the undersigned, as Bidder, also declares that he has carefully examined and fully understands all the component parts of the Contract Documents and agrees that he will execute the Contract and finish the required Performance Bond and will completely perform the work in strict accordance with the terms of the Contract and the Contract Documents therein referred to for the following prices, to wit:

SELEC	SELECT ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC.		Approx.	Contract 15-C-00010; Manhole Rehabilitation by Structural Coating System - FY15	hole Rehabilitatic	on by Struc	tural Coating System - FY	Y15
Item No.	Description	Unit	Quantity	Unit Price in Words	Unit Price	Se	Total Computed Price	8
								Γ
100	Contingency	rs	٢	Eighty Thousand Dollars and No Cents	8	80.000.00	008	00000
6000	Maintenance of Traffic	rS	F	d dollars	 7 500 00 		7 500 00	
4600.1	Small Size Manhole Frame and Cover Replacement	5	60		-		53,965.20	
4600.2	Large Size Manhole Frame and Cover Replacement	EA	ى	hundred thirteen o cents	\$ 1,213.42		6,067.10	
4710.1	Manhole Bench Restoration (Type A, B and D, 48-inch Diameter)	EA	30	Three hundred seventy dollars	\$ 370.00	69	11,100.00	Τ
4710.1	Manhole Bench Restoration (Type A, 60-inch Diameter)	EA	4	Four hundred twenty dollars	\$ 420.00	<u></u> 69	1,680.00	
د 4710.3	Manhole Bench Restoration (Type C, 60-inch Diameter)	EA	4	Four hundred twenty dollars	\$ 420.00	69	1,680.00	
4710.4	Manhole Bench Restoration (Type C, 72-inch Diameter)	EA	4	Six hundred dollars	\$ 600.00	60	2,400.00	T
4800.48b	Manhole Rehabilitation, Coating of 48-Inch Diameter Brick Barrel	V.F.	1800	Two hundred twenty five dollars	\$ 225.00	. .	405,000.00	
4800.48c	Manhole Rehabilitation, Coating of 48-Inch Diameter Concrete Barrel	V.F.	1600	One hundred eighty dollars	\$ 180.00	~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~	288,000.00	ľ.
4800.60b	Manhole Rehabilitation, Coating of 60-Inch Diameter Brick Barrel	V.F.	50	Two hundred ninety-six dollars	\$ 296.00	S	14,800.00	
4800.48CPP	Manhole Rehabilitation with CPP epoxy paste (250 mils), Type E	S.F.	40	Twenty dollars	\$ 20.00	es est	800.00	
4800.48r	Removal of deteroriated T-lock lining for MH Type E	S.F.	40	Fifteen dollars	\$ 15.00	<u>.</u>	600.00	a . 4
4800.48r	Removal of deteroriated calcium aluminate liner material, 48-inch diameter MH Type C and D	V.F.	115	Fifteen dollars	\$ 15.00	<u>, s</u>	1 725 00	T
4800.60r	Removal of deteroriated calcium aluminate liner material bottom chamber, MH Type C	S.F.	520	id forty cents		00 V	1,248.00	
5003.1	Mannole Kenabilitation, Coating of Bottom Chamber or Junction Chamber, MH Type C	S.F.	520	Nineteen dollars and fifty cents \$	19.50	S	10,140.00	
						TOTAL \$	866,705.30	

Page 3R

Contract 15-C-00010; Manhole Rehabilitation by Structural Coating Svs

SELECT ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES. INC.

Contract 15-C-00010; Manhole Rehabilitation by Structural Coating System - FY15

Computed Total Price In Words:

Eight hundred eighty-six thousand, seven hundred and five dollars and thirty cents. ______ dollars and ______ cents.

Computed Total Price in Figures: \$ 886,705.30

The bidder acknowledges that the following addenda have been received and that the changes covered by the addendum(s) have been taken into account in this proposal: $#1 \cancel{4} #2 _$, $#3 _$, $#4 _$, $#5 _$.

The bidder acknowledges the requirements of the City of Tampa's Equal Business Opportunity Program.

Bidder acknowledges that included in the various items of the proposal and the Total Bid Price are costs for complying with the Florida Trench Safety Act (90096), (Laws of Fla.) effective October 1, 1990. The bidder further identifies the costs to be summarized below:

	Trench Safety Measure (Description)	Unit of Measure (LF, SY)	Unit Quantity	Unit Cost	Extended Cost	
A.	_N/A					
В.						
C.						
D.			<u></u>			

Total Cost \$_____

Mit Signed _____

Failure to complete the above may result in the bid being declared non-responsive.

Accompanying this Proposal is a certified check, cashier's check or Bid Bond (form included herein must be used) on the form at least five (5) percent of the total amount of the Proposal which check shall become the property of the

of

Travelers

(Name of Bank or Surety)

Naperille, IL (City & State)

City of Tampa, or which bond shall become forthwith due and payable to the City of Tampa, if this Proposal shall be accepted by the City of Tampa and the undersigned shall fail to execute a contract with and to furnish the required Performance Bond and Payment Bond to the City of Tampa within twenty (20) days after the date of receipt of written Notice of Award by the City of Tampa to the undersigned so to do.

Dated _____, 20 15

____Select Environmental Services, Inc. _____(Name of Bidder)

12221 N US Highway 301, Thonotosassa, FL *2*3592 (Address of Bidder) (Signature Presider (Title)

Where Bidder is a Corporation:

Attest 4 anster

AFFIX CORPORATE SEAL

STATE OF Florida) COUNTY OF Hillsborough

For a Corporation:

STATE OF Florida COUNTY OF Hillsborough

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this <u>7</u> of <u>April</u>, <u>20</u> <u>15</u> by <u>William Kreidler</u> of <u>Select Environmental</u>, a <u>DE</u> corporation, on behalf of the corporation. Het <u>he</u> is <u>X</u> personally known or has <u>produced</u> as identification.

Notary My Commission

For an Individual:

STATE OF _____ COUNTY OF _____

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this ____ of _____, 20____ by _____ who is ____ personally known to me or has ____ produced ______ as identification.

Notary

My Commission Expires:

For a Firm:

STATE OF _____ COUNTY OF _____

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this _____ of ______, 20____ by ______ who signed on behalf of the said firm. He/she is _____ personally known or has _____ produced _______ as identification.

Notary

My Commission Expires:

TAMPA BID BOND

Contract 15-C-00010; Manhole Rehabilitation by Structural Coating System - FY15

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that we, _____Select Environmental Services, Inc.

(hereinafter called the Principal) and ______ Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America

(hereinafter called the Surety) a Corporation chartered and existing under the laws of the State of <u>Connecticut</u>, with its principal offices in the City of <u>Hartford, CT</u>, and authorized to do business in the State of Florida, are held and firmly bound unto the City of Tampa, a Municipal Corporation of Hillsborough County, Florida, in the full and just sum of <u>5% of the amount of the (Bid) (Proposal)</u> good and lawful money of the United States of America, to be paid upon demand of the City of Tampa, Florida, to which payment will and truly to be made we bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and assigns, jointly and severally and firmly these presents.

WHEREAS, the Principal is about to submit, or has submitted to the City of Tampa, Florida, a Proposal for the construction of certain facilities for the City designated Contract 15-C-00010, Manhole Rehabilitation by Structural Coating System - FY15.

WHEREAS, the Principal desires to file this Bond in accordance with law, in lieu of a certified Bidder's check otherwise required to accompany this Proposal.

NOW, THEREFORE: The conditions of this obligation are such that if the Proposal be accepted, the Principal shall, within twenty (20) days after the date of receipt of written Notice of Award, execute a contract in accordance with the Proposal and upon the terms, conditions and price set forth therein, in the form and manner required by the City of Tampa, Florida and execute a sufficient and satisfactory Public Construction Bond payable to the City of Tampa, Florida in an amount of one hundred percent (100%) of the total contract price, in form and with security satisfactory to said City, then this Bid Bond obligation is to be void; otherwise to be and remain in full force and virtue in law, and the Surety shall, upon failure of the Principal to comply with any or all of the foregoing requirements within the time specified above, immediately pay to the aforesaid City, upon demand, the amount thereof, in good and lawful money of the United States of America, not as a penalty, but as liquidated damages.

TITLE

TITLE

Principal

Select Environmental Services, Inc.

Surety

(SEAL)

Brenda D. Hockberger, Attorney-in-Fact m

BY Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America

Producing Agent Laurence/E. Hyman - Florida License #A127122

5 Revere Drive, Northbrook, IL 60062 Producing Agent's Address

Libsco Financial Group Name of Agency

The addition of such phrases as "not to exceed" or like import shall render the (Bid) (Proposal)non-responsive.

A CONTRACTOR OF A CONTRACT OF	WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID			
•	POWER OF ATTORN			
TRAVELERSJ	Farmington Casualty Company Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc. St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company	St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company		
Attorney-In Fact No. 228	8656	Certificate No. 006075620		
Company, St. Paul Mercury Ins Fidelity and Guaranty Compan corporation duly organized under	surance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Tr y are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State	ul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance ravelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States e of Connecticut, that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company is a Insurance Underwriters, Inc., is a corporation duly organized under the anies do hereby make, constitute and appoint		
Kathy LaBarbera, Vaeness Dale F. Poquette, Oscar F. William Matthews, Mary I	sa Sims, Luisa Seymour, Thomas N. Tague, Brenda D. Ho Rincon, Moises Alcantar, James P. Fagan, Stephanie Mil	eder, Gina M. Damato, Thomas A. Pictor, Michael Damewood, ockberger, Carlina A. Oswald, Tara S. Petersen, Todd D. Baraniak, Iler, Grace Lawrence, Ann Mulder, Launa Reidenbach, stan Retusnic, Kathleen Stewart, Mary Jo Campbell, Carrie Smith,		
State of <u>ILLINOIS</u> County of <u>COOK</u>				
Brenda D. Hockberger	IChe corporation that executed the within it	f TRAVELERS CASUALTY AND SURETY instrument and acknowledged to me that such		
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I	havecunto set my hand and affixed my official seal	the day and year in this certificate first written above.		
OFFICIAL S OFFICIAL S OSCAR F. RIN NOTARY PUBLIC STAT MY COMMISSION EXPIRE	EAL NCON TE OFNOIS S ES SEP 2016	(Notary Public)		
	The second want of the second			
State of Connecticut City of Hartford ss.	By	r:		
On this the	_ day of , , , before n Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance	me personally appeared Robert L. Raney, who acknowledged himself to e Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., St. Paul		

Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer.

In Witness Whereof, I hereunto set my hand and official seal. My Commission expires the 30th day of June, 2016.



Marie C. Jetreault

Marie C. Tetreault, Notary Public

58440-8-12 Printed in U.S.A.

Page 3 of 4DMI – Solicited/Utilized City of Tampa –DMI Schedule of Sub-(Contractors/Consultants/Suppliers) to be Utilized *(FORM MBD-20)*

Contract No.: <u>15-C-00010FY15</u> Contract Name: <u>Manhole Rehabilitation by STructural Coating FY 15</u> Contractor Name: <u>Select Environmental Services, Inc.</u> Address: <u>12221 N US Highway 301, Thonotosassa, FL</u> Federal ID: <u>01-0965975</u> Phone: <u>813-986-5400</u> Fax: <u>813-986-5415</u> Email:

RWilkes@SelectEnvironmentalSvs.com

See attached documents.

[] No Subcontracting (of any kind) will be performed on this contract.

NIGP Code General Categories: Buildings = 909, General = 912, Heavy = 913, Trades = 914, Architects = 906, Engineers & Surveyors = 925, Supplier = 912-77

This DMI Schedule Must Be Submitted with the Bid or Proposal (Do Not Modify This Form)

Enter "S" for firms Certified as Small Local Business Enterprises, "W" for firms Certified as Women/Minority Business Enterprise

S = SLBE W=WMBE Federal ID	Company Name Address Phone & Fax	Type of Ownership (F=Female M=Male) BF BM = African Am. HF HM = Hispanic Am. AF AM = Asian Am. NF NM = Native Am. CF CM = Caucasian	Trade, Services, or Materials NIGP Code Listed above	Amount of Quote. Letter of Intent if available.	Percent of Scope/Contract %
S	mend H Asphalt & Concrete 4925 IS Ave S Gulfport FL	НМ	914	35,270	4.1.
593274522 S	727-458-2354 Fortiline Riviera Beach 6759 White Dr. Riviera Beach, FL	1.000	912		
570819190		CM	Ryc	18,551	2:1,

Total Subcontract/Supplier Utilization \$ 53,821.00 Total SLBE Utilization \$ 35,270.00

Total WMBE Utilization \$

Percent SLBE Utilization of Total Bid/Proposal Amt. <u>4</u> % Percent WMBE Utilization of Total Bid/Proposal Amt. <u>%</u> It is hereby certified that the following information is a true and accurate account of utilization for sub-contracting opportunities on this contract. <u>This form must be completed and submitted with the bid or proposal</u>. Modifying or failing to sign DMI forms may result in Non-Complianceand/or deemed non-responsive.

Signed: MBD 20 rev. 02/01/13

Name/Title: <u>William Kreidler</u> Date: 4/7/15 <u>Note: Detailed Instructions for completing this form are on the next page.</u>